Date:		
Resolution No.		

## **Resolution to Form a NYSTRETCH Energy Code Committee**

Whereas, the Enfield Comprehensive Plan Update states exploring programs to encourage energy efficient residential and commercial buildings as one of its goals; and

**Whereas**, the NYSTRETCH Energy Code is a statewide model code for New York jurisdictions to use to meet their energy and climate goals by accelerating the savings obtained through their local building energy codes; and

**Whereas**, NYStretch yields savings statewide for each commercial building in each climate zone with site energy savings of 5.4%, source energy savings of 6.7%, and energy cost savings of 7.1%; and

**Whereas**, the NYStretch savings range from 21 to 26% at the CDZ level in terms of site energy savings and from 18 to 21% in terms of energy costs for residential buildings; therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town of Enfield will form a NYSTRETCH Energy Code Committee, whose objective is to review the impacts of adopting the NYSTRETCH Energy Code. Membership on this advisory committee shall include at least one member of the Enfield Town Board, at least one member of the Enfield Planning Board, at least one member engaged full time in the construction field within the Town of Enfield, and at least one member engaged full time in the real estate within the Town of Enfield. The Town Board will appoint the committee's remaining members so as to ensure diverse representation of the Enfield community, drawing from the membership ranks of applicable community groups, and also from the general public.